

334

Pers-I/45015/02/2011-Pers-I
Government of India/Bharat Sarkar
Ministry of Home Affairs/Grih Mantralaya

North Block, New Delhi-01 dated 24.02.2013

To

Shri R Sathyamurthy,
Ellapudiyampatti Post,
Harur TK, Dharmapuri,
Pin- 636903.

Sub : Your Appeal dated 10.12.2013 w.r.t. RTI application dated 27.11.2013.

Sir,

Please refer to your appeal dated 10.12.2013 submitted online with reference to your RTI application dated 27.11.2013. In your RTI application you have sought following information:-

- i. Who under armed force in India
- ii. CAPF is come to armed force
- iii. CISF is armed force
- iv. If CISF armed force is avail to armed force facility
- v. Which GO published CISF is armed force in India

2. As regards information sought at points iii to v, DS (Pers-I) & CPIO vide his letter dated 05.11.2013 has informed you that '*CISF Act provides that CISF is an armed force of the Union to be called Central Industrial Security Force for the better protection and security of Industrial undertakings owned by the Central Government, joint venture or private industrial undertakings and to perform such other duties as may be entrusted to it by the Central Government*'.

3. Further your application was transferred to DIR (Pers) & CPIO for furnishing information sought at points i & ii under section 6 (3) of RTI Act, 2005. DIR (Pers) vide his letter dated 09.12.2013 has informed following:-

"The information sought is not clear. However, it is informed that the following security Forces of India are designated as Central Armed Police Force (CAPFs):- Central Reserve Police Force, Border Security Force, Sashastra Seema Bal, Central Industrial Security Force and Indo Tibetan Border Police Force."

4. As regards information sought at point iv of your RTI application it is informed to you that '*CISF is an Armed Force of the Union as defined in CISF Act, passed by the parliament and entitled to avail all facilities applicable to other CAPFs, based on their deployment*'. As regards information sought at point v, it is stated that CISF Act, 1968 was published in Gazette of India vide S.O. 924 and CISF Act provides that CISF is the armed force of Union of India.

5. Incidentally, section 2(f) of RTI Act defines information. The same is reproduced below:-

"information" means any material in any form, including records, documents, memos, e-mails, opinions, advices, press releases, circulars, orders, logbooks, contracts, reports papers, samples, models, data material held in any electronic form and information relating to any private body which can be accessed by a public authority under any other law for the time being in force;

Any information sought in the question form does not fall within the ambit of RTI Act.

333

6. You have since been furnished the available information. Your appeal is disposed of accordingly.

~~Encl: As stated.~~

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. N.S. Kalsi)

JS (P-II) & Appellate Authority

Copy to: - DS (Pers.I) & CPIO - for information please.

0/2

जारी किया
ISSUED
①
[Signature]
[Date]
[Time] R&I

R-3351/Pers I/13

11/12/13

200

No.I-45020/1/2013-Pers-II
Government of India
Ministry of Home Affairs
Pers-II

S.L. No. 42001

North Block, New Delhi
Dated the 09.12.2013

To
Shri R.Sathyamurthy,
Ellapudiyampatti Post, Harur TK, Dharmapuri, Tamilnadu-636903

Subject:- Application under RTI, Act, 2005 – Armed Forces in India – regarding.

Sir,

Please refer to your online RTI application dated 27.11.2013 (Registration Number 61841/1 & 61841) on the subject noted above.

2. Point-wise reply to your queries vide your above said reference is furnished as under:-

Sl.No.	Information sought	Reply
1	Who under Armed Force in India?	The information sought is not clear. However, it is informed that the following security Forces of India are designated as Central Armed Police Force (CAPFs) :- Central Reserve Police Force, Border Security Force, Sashastra Seema Bal, Central Industrial Security Force and Indo Tibetan Border Police Force.
2	CAPF is come to Armed Force?	
3	CISF is an Armed Force?	Reply on point number 3-5 has already been given by DS(Pers.1) & CPIO, MHA vide his letter No.45015/02/2011-Pers.1 dated 5.12.2013
4.	IF CISF Armed Force is avail to Armed Force facility?	
5	Which GO published CISF is Armed Force in India?	

3. In case you are not satisfied with the reply, the appeal in the case lies with Dr. Nirmaljeet Singh Kalsi, Joint Secretary (Police-II), MHA, North Block, New Delhi. The appeal may be filed within 30 days from the date of receipt of this reply.

Yours faithfully,




(Shantanu)

Director (Pers) & CPIO
23092933

Copy to:-

1. Shri Harish Chander, Deputy Secretary (Pers-1) & CPIO, North Block, MHA, New Delhi with reference to his letter dated 5.12.2013.
2. PS to Dir(Pers) for n/a pls.



Director (Pers) & CPIO

10/12/13
S.L. No. 42001

327

328

CF-141676
CR-235960/14

Government of India
Ministry of Home Affairs
Police-II Division
(PF-II Desk)

R-504/पर्स-2/14
13/2/14

P.S. Pers-2/14
13/2/14

Subject : Information sought by Shri R. Sathyamurthy vide RTI Application dated 27.11.2013

Reference Pers. Division ID Note No.45015/02/2011/Pers-I dated 7.02.2014 on the above subject.

2. So far PF Wing is concerned, there is no information is available regarding facilities available in CISF being Armed Force.

(Signature)
(Mukesh)

Section Officer(PF.II)
Tel: 2309-2214
Fax: 2309-2167

✓ DS(Pers-I) & CPIO, MHA, New Delhi
MHA ID No.II-27011/41/2012/PF.II

Dated : 13.02.2014

i)
ii)
14

(Handwritten marks)
13/2
Sokhi
13/2/14
R.S.

1
2

43

10

331

भारत का राजपत्र
The Gazette of India

असाधारण
EXTRAORDINARY

भाग II—खण्ड 1

PART II—Section 1

प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

सं. 74] नई दिल्ली, सोमवार, दिसम्बर 2, 1968 अग्राहायण 11, 1890
 No. 74] NEW DELHI MONDAY, DECEMBER 2, 1968 AGRAHAYANA 11, 1890

इस भाग में पृष्ठ संख्या दी जाती है जिसमें कि यह मूल संकलन के रूप में रखा जा सके।
 Separate paging is given to this Part in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

MINISTRY OF LAW

(Legislative Department)

New Delhi, the 2nd December, 1968/Agrahayana 11, 1890 (Saka)

The following Act received the assent of the President on the 2nd December, 1968, and is hereby published for general information:—

THE CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE ACT, 1968

No. 50 of 1968

[2nd December, 1968]

An Act to provide for the constitution and regulation of a Force called the Central Industrial Security Force for the better protection and Security of certain industrial undertakings.

Be it enacted by Parliament in the Nineteenth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the Central Industrial Security Force Act, 1968.

Short title, extent and commencement.

(733)

REGISTERED No. D. 221

भारत का राजपत्र
The Gazette of India

प्रसाधारण
EXTRAORDINARY

भाग II—खण्ड 3—उपखण्ड (ii)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

82] नई दिल्ली, सोमवार, मार्च 3, 1969/फाल्गुन 12, 1890
82] NEW DELHI, MONDAY, MARCH 3, 1969/PHALGUNA 12, 1890

इस भाग में निम्न पृष्ठ संख्या दी जाती है जिससे कि यह अलग संकलन के रूप में रखा जा सके।
Separate paging is given to this Part in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 3rd March 1969

S.O. 924.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-section (3) of section 1 of the Central Industrial Security Force Act, 1968 (50 of 1968), the Central Government hereby appoints the tenth day of March, 1969 as the date on which the Act shall come into force.

[No. F. 36/18/68-BS.II.]
B. VENKATARAMAN, Jr. Secy.

(291)
PRINTED BY THE GENERAL MANAGER, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRESS,
NEW DELHI AND PUBLISHED BY THE MANAGER OF PUBLICATIONS, DELHI, 1969

PRESS
1969

504/D.S.Pers-I/14
18/2/14

R-541/14-2/14-16
18/2/14

338

No. 27011/51/2013-R&W-(part-5)

MHA/R&W DTE

May please peruse "FR".

This is an online RTI application dated 27/11/2013 received from Shri R. Sathyamurthy seeking information under RTI Act, 2005.

2. Deputy Secretary (Pers.1) vide their letter dated 07/2/2014 (FR) has requested to provide information on the point (4) of the RTI application, we may forward the reply as under.

Sr.	Points	Reply
4.	If CISF armed force is avail to armed facility	CISF is an Armed Force of the Union as defined in CISF Act, passed by the Parliament and entitled to avail all facilities applicable to other CAPFs, based on their deployment.

Submitted please.

I/C (R&W) *Satish*
11/2/2014

US (PMA) (AOT)

Dir (Pers.)

[Signature]
17/2

DS (Pers.I)

12/2
4/14
SK

R-122/PTA-2/14
15/01/2014

R.108/08/PTA-2/13
13/1/14

3/00

RTI Request & Appeal Management Information System(RTI-MIS)

HOME SEARCH ASSESSMENT COMMENTS RECEIVED FROM CPIO CORRESPONDENCE LETTER REPORTS UTILITY
LOGOUT

S.LNO93CR

ASSESSMENT OF NEW APPEAL

Public Authority: Ministry of Home Affairs Role : Appellate Authority User : Dr. N. S. KALSI(P II)

Fields prefixed with * are mandatory	
Registration No. :	MHOME/A/2013/60211 View RTI Request Details
Appeal is received by :	Online Receipt
Date of Receipt :	10/12/2013
Name :	R SATHYAMURTHY
Gender :	Male
Address :	ELLAPUDIYAMPATTI POST,HARUR TK,DHARMAPURI
Pincode :	636903
Phone No. :	+91-4346241661
Mobile No. :	+91-9445845770
Email Address :	tamilathyatamil@gmail.com
State :	
Country :	India
RTI Request Registration No. :	MHOME/R/2013/61841
RTI Request Registration Date :	10/12/2013
Appeal Letter No. :	
Appeal Letter Date :	
Citizenship Status :	Indian
Is Appellant Bellow Poverty Line? :	No
Does it concern the Life or Liberty of a Person? :	
Name of CPIO :	Name of CPIO is not given.
CPIO's Order/Decision No. :	
Date of Receipt of CPIO's Order/Decision :	
Ground for Appeal :	Provided Incomplete,Misleading or False Information
Prayer or Relief Sought :	I REQUEST TO RTI APPLICATION VIDE REGISTER NO 61841 BUT NOT CLEARLY TO EXPLAIN .PLEASE CLEARLY EXPLAIN TO BELOW REQUEST. 1. which is an armed force of India. 2.CAPF is comes to under armed force.(like a ARMY, NAVY ,AIR FORCE) 3.CISF is an armed force 4.If CISF an armed force Is avail to armed force facility(i.e ARMY,NAVY ..) 5. Which Govt .gazetted published CISF is an armed force in India
* Please Select a Decision :	<input type="text" value="--Please Select--"/>
<input type="button" value="Submit"/>	

JS(PA) -

10/1/14

DS (Per-I) 10/1/14

Sobh...

13/1

SI-5



S.L. MOSEY (I)

45015/02/2011-Pers-I
Government of India/Bharat Sarkar
Ministry of Home Affairs/Grih Mantaralaya

North Block, New Delhi-01
Dated the 5 November, 2013

Shri R Sathyamurthy
Ellapudiyampatti Post,
Harur TK,
Dharmapuri, Pin- 636903 (T.N.)

SUB :- Your RTI (online) application dated 27.11.2013.

Sir,

Please refer to your RTI (online) application dated 27.11.2013 seeking information under RTI ACT, 2005.

2. As regards information sought at point 3 to 5 it is informed that CISF Act provides that CISF is an armed force of the Union to be called Central Industrial Security Force for the better protection and security of Industrial undertakings owned by the Central Government, joint venture or private industrial undertakings and to perform such other duties as may be entrusted to it by the Central Government.

3. As regards information sought at point 1 to 2 it is informed that the same seems to be related to Director (Pers). The application is therefore transferred to Director (Pers) & CPIO under section 6 (3) of RTI Act for providing information at point 1 to 2.

4. The Appellate Authority in this regard is Dr. N.S. Kalsi, Joint Secretary (P-II), Room No. 171-B, MHA, North Block, New Delhi-01.



Yours faithfully,

(HARISH CHANDER)
DEPUTY SECRETARY (PERS-I) & CPIO

Copy to :-

1. Shri Shantanu, Director (Pers), MHA, North Block, New Delhi-01:- The RTI application dated 27.11.2013 is enclosed herewith.
2. PA to Dy. Secretary (Pers-I).

275

(f) "members of the Force" means a person appointed to the Force under this Act..

(g) "prescribed" means prescribed by rules made under this Act;

(ga) "private industrial undertaking" means an industry owned, controlled or managed by a person other than the Central or State Government or any industrial undertaking in public sector.

(h) "schedule industry" means any industry engaged in the manufacture or production of the articles mentioned in the First Schedule to the Industries (Development and Regulations Act. 1951); (65 of 1951)

(ha) "subordinate officer" means a person appointed to the Force as an Inspector, a Sub-Inspector or an Asstt.Sub. Inspector.

(i) "supervisory officer" means any of the officers appointed under Section 4 and includes any other officer appointed by the Central Government as a Supervisory Officer of the Force.

(j) "under officer" means a person appointed to the Force as a Head constable, Naik or Lance Naik.

(2) Any reference in this Act to a law which is not in Force in any area shall, in relation to that area, be construed as a reference to the corresponding law, if any, in force in that area."

3. **Constitution of the Force** :- (1) There shall be constituted and maintained by the Central Government an armed Force of the Union to be called Central Industrial Security Force for the better protection and security of Industrial undertakings owned by that Government, joint venture or private industrial undertaking and to perform such other duties as may be entrusted to it by the Central Government

R.1566/Pers-I/13
28/11

R.1566/128/Pers-I/13
28/11

S.LN083(R)

274

RTI REQUEST DETAILS

Registration No. : MHOME/R /2013/61841

Date of Receipt : 27/11/2013

Type of Receipt : Online Receipt

Language of Request : English

Name : R SATHYAMURTHY

Gender : Male

Address : ELLAPUDIYAMPATTI POST, HARUR TK, DHARMAPURI, Pin:636903

State : Tamilnadu

Country : India

Phone No. : +91-4346241661

Mobile No. : +91-9445845770

Email : tamilsathyatamil@gmail.com

Status(Rural/Urban) : Urban

Education Status : Above Graduate

Is Requester Below Poverty Line ? : No

Citizenship Status : Indian

Amount Paid : 10

Mode of Payment : Payment Gateway

Mode(s) of information Supply : Hard Copy

Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person ? : Details not provided.

Request Pertains to : HARISH CHANDER, DS(PERS I)

- Information Sought :
- 1.who under armed force in India ✓
 - 2.CAPF is come to armed force
 - 3.CISF is armed force
 - 4.If CISF armed force is avail to armed force facility
 5. which GO published CISF is armed force in India

Print Close

28/11

So for 22

28/11/13
E.S.M

309

Action History

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.MHOME/R/2013/61841
R SATHYAMURTHY

Applicant Name

Text of Application

Reply of Application

1.who under armed force in India 2.CAPF is come to armed force
 3.CISF is armed force 4.If CISF armed force is avail to armed force
 facility 5. which GO published CISF is armed force in India
 As regards information sought at point 3 to 5 it is informed that CISF
 Act provides that CISF is an armed force of the Union to be called
 Central Industrial Security Force for the better protection and security
 of Industrial undertakings owned by the Central Government, joint
 venture or private industrial undertakings and to perform such other
 duties as may be entrusted to it by the Central Government. As
 regards information sogut at point 1 to 2 it is informed that the same
 seems to be related to Director(Pers). The application is therefoee
 transferred to Director(Pers) & CPIO uynder section 6(3) of RTI Act
 for providing information at point 1 to 2. The Appellate Authority in
 this regard is Dr. N.S. Kalsi, Joint Secretary (P-II) Room No. 171-B,
 MHA, North Block, New Delhi-1.

Sr.	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action Taken By	Remarks
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	27/11/2013	Nodal Officer	
2	REQUEST FORWARDED TO CPIO	27/11/2013	Nodal Officer	Forwarded To : HARISH CHANDER, DS (PERS I)
3	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	06/12/2013	HARISH CHANDER, DS(PERS I)- (CPIO)	

[Print]